



\$~5

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(OS) 542/2014**

KRISHAN CHANDER GUPTA

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Kundan Kumar Lal, Adv. (M_
9911006354)

versus

SATISH CHANDER GUPTA & ORS

..... Defendants

Through: Appearance not given.

CORAM:
JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

% **ORDER**
10.05.2024

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. This is a suit for partition where parties had originally settled their disputes vide family settlement deed dated 21st March, 2021. However, it is stated that Ms. Sheela Devi, who was the wife of the Plaintiff-Late Sh. Krishan Chand Gupta, has also passed away. Her son and other legal heirs have been brought on record. An attempt has been made to secure a fresh agreement with all the legal heirs on record. At that stage, a dispute arose between the parties regarding the terms of the settlement agreement, which are sought to be changed at this stage.
3. In order to resolve this controversy, it is directed that the legal heirs of the deceased party, shall remain present in Court on the next date of hearing. The Court shall record their consent to the family settlement deed dated 21st



March, 2021, which their predecessors-in-interest had signed, and pass a decree in terms of the settlement agreement on the next date of hearing.

4. The family settlement deed dated 21st March, 2021 is taken on record. The same shall be tagged in the pleadings file.

5. If any application under Order XXIII Rule 3 has been filed in this matter, let the same be brought on record.

6. All the parties/legal heirs shall remain present in Court on the next date.

7. List on 5th August, 2024.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J

MAY 10, 2024

Rahul/dn