



\$~3

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

CS(OS) 542/2014

KRISHAN CHANDER GUPTA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Kundan Kumar Lal, Adv.

versus

SATISH CHANDER GUPTA & ORS

.....Defendant

Through: Ms. Poonam Gupta, proposed LR
no.2 of D-2 (through VC).

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEEPAK
DABAS (DHJS)**

ORDER

11.02.2026

%

**IA No. 13416/2025 filed by plaintiff u/O XXII Rule 4
CPC for substitution of LRs of deceased defendant
no.2.**

1. Ms. Poonam Gupta submits that she has no objection if captioned IA is allowed.
2. Counsel for plaintiff submits that proposed LR no.1/Ms. Pushpa Gupta of deceased defendant no. 2 has also expired.
3. Ms. Ritu Lakhanpal i.e. proposed LR no.3 of deceased defendant no.2 has not filed any reply qua captioned IA. Hence, her right to file reply qua captioned IA is closed.
4. The captioned IA has been filed within limitation and right to sue survives.
5. Accordingly, the captioned IA stands allowed and disposed of.
6. Amended Memo of Parties be filed within two weeks.



CS(OS) 542/2014

7. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that the matter is at the stage of final arguments.
8. The matter be placed before Hon'ble court on 11.03.2026 for further directions.

**DEEPAK DABAS (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

FEBRUARY 11, 2026/ab